HB0338/373829/1

BY: Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 338

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Williams" and substitute "Williams, Kaufman, Phillips, and Conaway"; in line 6, after "circumstances" insert "; providing that certain provisions of this Act preempt any local law governing facial recognition technology"; and in line 9, strike "2-510" and substitute "2-511".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 15, insert:

"THIS SUBTITLE SUPERSEDES ANY RESTRICTION THAT A LOCAL JURISDICTION IN THE STATE IMPOSES ON THE USE OF FACIAL RECOGNITION TECHNOLOGY BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, AND THE STATE PREEMPTS THE RIGHT OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION TO REGULATE THE USE OF FACIAL RECOGNITION TECHNOLOGY BY A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY.

2-503.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike line 3 and substitute "2-504.".

On page 5, in line 15, strike "**§ 2-505**" and substitute "**§ 2-506**".

On page 6, in line 3, strike "§ **2-502**" and substitute "§ **2-503**"; and in lines 10 and 20, strike "**2-504.**" and "**2-505.**", respectively, and substitute "**2-505.**" and "**2-506.**", respectively.

$\begin{array}{ll} HB0338/373829/01 & Judiciary\ Committee \\ Amendments\ to\ HB\ 338 \\ Page\ 2\ of\ 2 \end{array}$

On page 7, in line 13, strike "**§ 2-506**" and substitute "**§ 2-507**"; and strike line 14 and substitute "**2-507**."

On page 8, in lines 1, 19, and 29, strike "2-507.", "2-508.", and "2-509.", respectively, and substitute "2-508.", "2-509.", and "2-510", respectively.

On page 9, strike line 1 and substitute "2-511.".